Subject REMINDER: Matter raised under Special Mention in 258th

Session (Winter Session 2022) of the Rajya Sabha - reg.



From pa-ahr <pa-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

To Abhinav Yadav <management-edu@gov.in>

Cc Lt. Col M Julius George (Retd) <head-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

Date 2024-04-24 09:05

Matter raised under Special Mention in 258th Session (Winter Session 2022) of the Rajya Sabha.pdf(~9.8 MB)

IIMK - PhD Admission details 2018-2023.docx(~26 KB)

Dear Sir,

With reference to the trailing mail, I am directed to forward the attached data in respect of IIM Kozhikode for the subject matter please.

Thank You

Warm Regards

Kuriakose K T Executive Personal Assistant Head - Administration & HR's Office IIM Kozhikode

----- Original Message -----

Subject:REMINDER: Matter raised under Special Mention in 258th Session (Winter Session 2022) of the Rajya Sabha - reg.

Date:2024-04-23 16:34

From: Abhinav Yadav <management-edu@gov.in>

To:"director" <director@iimk.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimidr.ac.in>

Cc: "Cao IIM Kozhikode" <cao@iimk.ac.in>, "Colonel Gururaj Gopinath Pamidi" <cao@iimidr.ac.in>

REMINDER

From: "Abhinav Yadav" <management-edu@gov.in>

To: "director" <director@iimahd.ernet.in>, "director" <director@iima.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimb.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimb.ernet.in>, "director" <director@iimcal.ac.in>, "Director" <Director@iiml.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimk.ac.in>, "director@iiml.ac.in>, "director@iiml.ac.in>,

Cc: "Manoj Bhatt" <cao@iimahd.ernet.in>, "Manoj Bhatt" <cao@iima.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimb.ac.in>, "Col. S D Aravendan" <cao@iimb.ernet.in>, "cao" <cao@iimcal.ac.in>, "IlML cao" <cao@iiml.ac.in>, "Cao IlM Kozhikode" <cao@iimk.ac.in>, "Colonel Gururaj Gopinath Pamidi" <cao@iimidr.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iimidr.ac.in>, "caooffice@iimidr.ac.in>, "caooffice@iimidr.ac.in>, "caooffice@iima.ac.in>

Subject: Matter raised under Special Mention in 258th Session (Winter Session 2022) of the Rajya Sabha - reg.

Sir/Madam,

1 of 2

Please find attached O.M No. 26-1/2023-TS.I dated 16th January, 2024 on the subject Matter raised under Special Mention in 258th Session (Winter Session 2022) of the Rajya Sabha.

2. It is kindly requested that information pertaining to your institution may be furnished to this Division as per the proforma below so that a reply may be given by Hon'ble MoS to Hon'ble MP on this issue.

Year	S	С	S	Т	Ol	BC .	Total (all including UR	categories,		
		accepted		accepted	Applications received (Ph.D)	Applications accepted		Applications accepted (Ph.D)		
2018-19 2019-20										
2019-20										
2021-22 2022-23										

__

Thanks & Regards/धन्यवाद एवं सादर

(Abhinav Yadav)/(अभिनव यादव) Section Officer (Technical Section-V)/अनुभाग अधिकारी (तकनीकी अनुभाग-5) Management Division/प्रबंधन प्रभाग Department of Higher Education/उच्च शिक्षा विभाग Ministry of Education/शिक्षा मंत्रालय Room No. 430, C Wing/कमरा नंबर 430 सी विंग 4th Floor, Shastri Bhawan/चौथी मंजिल, शास्त्री भवन New Delhi-110001/नई दिल्ली - 110001 Tel No. - 011-23385387/टेलीफोन नंबर - 011-23385387 Intercom - 452/ इण्टरकॉम-452

2 of 2 15-05-2025, 10:01



Indian Institute of Management Kozhikode

IIM Kozhikode Campus P.O., Calicut – 673 570, Kerala

<u>Matter raised under Special Mention in 258th Session (Winter Session 2022) of the Rajya Sabha - reg.</u>

SC/ST/OBC Admission to PhD Programme

	sc		ST		ОВО	,	Total (all cate including UR)	
	Applications received (Ph.D)	(Ph D)	Applications received (Ph.D)	(Dh D)	Applications received (Ph.D)	Enrolled (Ph.D)	Applications received (Ph.D)	Enrolled (Ph.D)	
2018-19	97	1	25	-	147	4	779	27	
2019-20	89	-	19	-	178	5	863	16	
2020-21	62	-	10	2	135	2	676	19	
2021-22	50	1	6	-	169	1	742	28	
2022-23	22	1	6	-	68	7	334	25	

Subject Re: MOST IMMEDIATE- Admitted Rajya Sabha Starred

Question No. 101 for 31.07.2024 regarding Special

Recruitment Drive.

From pa-ahr <pa-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

To Abhinav Yadav <management-edu@gov.in>

Cc Lt. Col M Julius George (Retd) <head-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

Date 2024-07-29 17:42

Priority High

IIMK Reply - FORMAT FOR RS SQ 101_Revised.docx(~39 KB)

Dear Sir,

Please refer to the trailing mail.

Revised data in respect of IIM Kozhikode, for the subject Rajya Sabha Question is forwarded as attached please.

Thank You

Warm Regards

Kuriakose K T Executive Personal Assistant Head - Administration & HR's Office IIM Kozhikode

On 2024-07-27 10:07, pa-ahr wrote:

Dear Sir,

With reference to the trailing mail, I am directed to forward the attached information in respect of IIM Kozhikode for the subject Rajya Sabha Starred Question please.

Thank You

Warm Regards

Kuriakose K T Executive Personal Assistant Head - Administration & HR's Office IIM Kozhikode

------ Original Message ------

1 of 3 15-05-2025, 10:06

Subject:MOST IMMEDIATE- Admitted Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 101 for 31.07.2024 regarding Special Recruitment Drive.

Date:2024-07-26 11:16

From: Abhinav Yadav <management-edu@gov.in>

To:"Alur, Makarand" <cao@iimnagpur.ac.in>, "Aravendan, S D" <cao@iimb.ernet.in>, "Bardhan, Srijab" <cao@iimranchi.ac.in>, "Bhatt, Manoj" <cao@iimahd.ernet.in>, "CAO, IIM" <cao@iimrohtak.ac.in>, "CAO, IIM" <cao.hr@iimv.ac.in>, "CAO, IIM" <cao@iimsirmaur.ac.in>, "Office of the CAO" <cao.office@iimshillong.ac.in>, "Chacko, Brigadier" <cao@iimbg.ac.in>, "Chief Administrative Officer" <cao@iimmumbai.ac.in>, "Harindra" <cao@iimraipur.ac.in>, "Kozhikode, Cao" <cao@iimk.ac.in>, "Mathad, Sivakumar" <chiefadminofficer@iimu.ac.in>, "Officer, Nodal" <nodalofficer@iimamritsar.ac.in>, "Pamidi, Colonel" <cao@iimidr.ac.in>, "Sharma, Dinesh" <cao@iima.ac.in>, "Sharma, M.L." <cao@iimj.ac.in>, "Chief Administrative Officer IIM Shillong" <cao@iimshillong.ac.in>, "Trichy, CAO" <cao@iimtrichy.ac.in>, "ao" <ao@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimcal.ac.in>, "cao, IIML" <cao@iiml.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iimraipur.ac.in>, "caooffice@iimidr.ac.in>, "caoo

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to forward herewith copy of the admitted Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 101 to be answered on 31.7.2024 regarding Special Recruitment Drive. It is requested to provide the input in attached format by 05:00 PM today only.

Thanks & Regards/धन्यवाद एवं सादर

Abhinav Yadav/अभिनव यादव Section Officer/अनुभाग अधिकारी Management Division/प्रबंधन प्रभाग Department of Higher Education/उच्च शिक्षा विभाग Ministry of Education/शिक्षा मंत्रालय Room No. 430, C Wing/कमरा नंबर 430 सी विंग 4th Floor, Shastri Bhawan/चौथी मंजिल, शास्त्री भवन New Delhi-110001/नई दिल्ली - 110001 Tel No. - 011-23385387/टेलीफोन नंबर - 011-23385387

From: "TC Section" <tc-moe@gov.in>

2 of 3 15-05-2025, 10:06

Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 4:09:56 PM

Subject: MOST IMMEDIATE- Admitted Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 101 for 31.07.2024 regarding Special Recruitment

Drive.

PRIORITY STARRED QUESTION

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to forward herewith copy of the admitted Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 101 to be answered on 31.7.2024 regarding Special Recruitment Drive and to request all the Bureaus/Divisions under DoHE to provide part-wise inputs along with the inputs for Note for Supplementaries including probable questions and their replies.

Information as per the attached proforma may also be provided for preparation of Reply and Note for Supplementaries.

With regards, R.P.Rathi (ASO) Technical Coordination Section, Deptt. of Higher Education, Ministry of Education, Tele: 011-23385152

3 of 3 15-05-2025, 10:06

Details of Sanctioned Strength/ Incumbency/ Vacancy Position in all Institutions/ Subordinate/ Allied Offices/ Added Institutes/ PSUs under the **Ministry of Education as on 01.07.2024**:

Name of the Department:

S.	Name of		Faculty													Non-Faculty																					
No.	Subordinate/ Allied											Vac	cant				Sai	nctioned	l Stren	gth			Т	otal In	positio	n		Vacant									
	Office/ Aided Institute/ PSU	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD
1.	IIM Kozhikode	8	3	14	NA	0	3	3	0	11	26	0	3*	5	3	3	NA	0	0	6	3	17	NA	0	1	9	1	35	28	0	1#	0	2	0	NA	0	0
	Total	8	3	14	NA	0	3	3	0	11	26	0	3*	5	3	3	NA	0	0	6	3	17	NA	0	1	9	1	35	28	0	1#	0	2	0	NA	0	0

Faculty: *- (Gen-2, SC-1)

Non-Faculty: # 01 (OBC)

It is certified that no institution/ Subordinate/ Allied Office/ Added Institutes/ PSU has been missed out in the list.

(Name & Signature)

Note: Only data for Regular Appointment (Not Contractual/ Visiting/ Outsourced) and data for Direct Recruitment (Not Promotional Posts) to be given.

Proforma-2

Recruitment under Mission Recruitment from **September 2022 upto 12.02.2024** under the Institutions/ Subordinate/ Allied Offices/ Added Institutes/ PSUs under the Ministry of Education:

Name of the Department:

Institutions/ Subordinate/ Allied Offices/ Added Institutes/ PSUs		Targets									((nieved 2.02.2024)							
	Faculty	Non-	Total			Fa	aculty					No	n-Faculty	,					Total		
	Faculty	Faculty	Total	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD
IIM Kozhikode	26	20	46	3	0	10	NA	0	2*	0	0	5	NA	0	1#	3	0	15	NA	0	3
Total				3	0	10	NA	0	2*	0	0	5	NA	0	1#	3	0	15	NA	0	3
Ach	ievement	(in %)		37.50	0.00	76.92	NA	0.00	100.00	0	0	25	NA	0	100	37.5	0	88	NA	0	100

Faculty: *- (Gen-1, SC-1) Non-Faculty: #-(OBC-1)

It is certified that no institution/ Subordinate/ Allied Office/ Added Institutes/ PSU has been missed out in the list.

(Name & Signature)

Note: Data must be exactly same as submitted on DoPT Portal and in Parliament Questions so far.

Proforma-3

Recruitment under Mission Recruitment from 13.02.2024 upto 30.06.2024 under the Institutions/ Subordinate/ Allied Offices/ Added Institutes/ PSUs under the Ministry of Education:

Name of the Department:

Institutions/ Subordinate/ Allied Offices/ Added Institutes/ PSUs		Targets								(fr	om 1.		ieved 24 to 30.6	.2024)							
	Foculty	Non-	Total		Faculty Non-Faculty																
	Faculty	Faculty	Total	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD	SC	ST	OBC	Women	EWS	PwD
IIM Kozhikode	0	0	0	0	0	0	NA	0	0	0	0	2	NA	0	0	0	0	2	NA	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	NA	0	0	0	0	2	NA	0	0	0	0	2	NA	0	0
Achie	vement (in	n %)		0	0.00	0	NA	0.00	0	0	0	100	NA	0	0	0	0	100	NA	0	0

It is certified that no institution/ Subordinate/ Allied Office/ Added Institutes/ PSU has been missed out in the list.

(Name & Signature)

Note: Data must be exactly same as submitted on DoPT Portal and in Parliament Questions so far.

Proforma 4

Details of Sanctioned Strength/ Incumbency/ Vacancy Position in all Institutions/ Subordinate/ Allied Offices/ Added Institutes/ PSUs under the Ministry of Education situated <u>in</u> <u>Tamil Nadu</u>, as on 01.07.2024:

Name of the Department:

	Name of		Faculty												Non-Faculty										
S.No.	Institutions/		Sanct	ioned S	trength		Tota	al In po	sition			Vacan	t	1	Sanct	ioned S	trength		Tota	al In po	sition			Vacant	t
	Subordinate/																								
	Allied				-												r								
	Office/ Aided	SC	ST	OBC	Minorities	SC	ST	OBC	Minorities	SC	ST	OBC	Minorities	SC	ST	OBC	Minorities	SC	ST	OBC	Minorities	SC	ST	OBC	Minorities
	Institute/																								
	PSU																								İ
1																									
2																									
3																									
																									İ
4																									
5																									
6																									
7																									
8																									
	Total																								

It is certified that no institution/ Subordinate/ Allied Office/ Added Institutes/ PSU has been missed out in the list.

(Name & Signature)

Note: For KVS/NVS/NCTE/CBSE etc., specific information w.r.t. Tamil Nadu is required for Minister's briefing/Note for Supplementary.

Subject Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1789 for 07.08.2024 -

reg.

From pa-ahr <pa-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

To Abhinav Yadav <management-edu@gov.in>

Cc Lt. Col M Julius George (Retd) <head-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

Date 2024-08-06 11:20



Dear Sir,

With reference to the trailing mail, I am directed to inform you that IIM Kozhikode has one 'Librarian' posted on permanent basis.

--

Thank You

Warm Regards

Kuriakose K T Executive Personal Assistant Head - Administration & HR's Office IIM Kozhikode

----- Original Message -----

Subject: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1789 for 07.08.2024 - reg.

Date:2024-08-06 10:40

From: Abhinav Yadav < management-edu@gov.in>

To: "Director" < Director@iimamritsar.ac.in>, "Prof. Prafulla Y Agnihotri" < director@iimsirmaur.ac.in>, "Director IIM Shillong" < director@iimshillong.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimahd.ernet.in>, "director" < director@iima.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimb.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimcal.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimidr.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimk.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimraipur.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimranchi.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimrohtak.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimu.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimj.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimnagpur.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimv.ac.in>, "director" < director@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "director@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "direct

Cc:"Alur, Makarand" <cao@iimnagpur.ac.in>, "Aravendan, S D" <cao@iimb.ernet.in>, "Bardhan, Srijab" <cao@iimranchi.ac.in>, "Bhatt, Manoj" <cao@iimahd.ernet.in>, "CAO, IIM" <cao@iimrohtak.ac.in>, "CAO, IIM" <cao@iimrohtak.ac.in>, "CAO, IIM" <cao@iimsirmaur.ac.in>, "Office of the CAO" <cao.office@iimshillong.ac.in>, "Chacko, Brigadier" <cao@iimbg.ac.in>, "Chief Administrative Officer" <cao@iimmumbai.ac.in>, "Harindra" <cao@iimraipur.ac.in>, "Kozhikode, Cao" <cao@iimk.ac.in>, "Mathad, Sivakumar" <chiefadminofficer@iimu.ac.in>, "Officer, Nodal" <nodalofficer@iimamritsar.ac.in>, "Pamidi, Colonel" <cao@iimidr.ac.in>, "Sharma, Dinesh" <cao@iima.ac.in>, "Sharma, M.L." <cao@iimj.ac.in>, "Chief Administrative Officer IIM Shillong" <cao@iimshillong.ac.in>, "Trichy, CAO" <cao@iimtrichy.ac.in>, "ao" <ao@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimb.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iiml.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iimidr.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iimidr.ac.in>, "caoos" <cao@iimb.ac.in>

Sir/Madam,

This is regarding Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1789 for 07.08.2024. The text of the question is as under:-

1 of 2 15-05-2025, 09:51

- (a) the number of libraries functioning in Schools including KVs and Navodaya Vidyalayas, CFTIs, Central universities and educational institutions sponsored by Governmentl¹/₄
- (b) the number of Navodaya and Kendriya Vidyalayas functioning without school libraries 13/4
- (c) the number of Navodaya and Kendriya Vidyalayas and central educational institutions without permanent librarians 13/4 and
- (d) the number of vacancies of librarian and library professional in Navodaya and Kendriya Vidyalayas and other Central Educational institutions?

It is requested to provide point-wise reply by 01:00 PM today only.

--

Thanks & Regards/धनà¥à¤¯à¤µà¤¾à¤¦ à¤à¤µà¤ साहर

2 of 2 15-05-2025, 09:51

Subject Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2923

From pa-ahr <pa-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

To Abhinav Yadav <management-edu@nic.in>

Cc Lt. Col M Julius George (Retd) <head-ahr@iimk.ac.in>

Date 2025-03-21 16:37



Dear Sir,

With reference to the trailing mail, I am directed to inform you that the requisite data in respect of IIMK has been filled in the google spreadsheet as provided.

Para vise reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 2923, in respect of IIMK is furnished below please. :-

(b) the number of instances of fee hikes in IIMs in the last 10 years.

Reply: While we can't provide insights on fee adjustments at other IIMs, IIM Kozhikode saw fee increases in 2016, 2017, 2019, and 2021.

(c) Whether it is a fact that there has been a decline in enrollment from SC/ST, OBC and EWS students due to fee hikes in IIMs.

Reply: The fee adjustments were driven by the imperative need to address rising infrastructural expenditures, inflationary pressures, and various other contributing factors. Notably, we have not observed any decrease in enrollment figures among students from Scheduled Castes (SC), Scheduled Tribes (ST), Other Backward Classes (OBC), and Economically Weaker Sections (EWS). The institution remains steadfast in its commitment to uphold the reservation policies outlined by the Government of India.

Thank You Warm Regards Kuriakose K T Executive Personal Assistant Head - Administration & HR's Office IIM Kozhikode ----- Original Message ------Subject: Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2923 Date:2025-03-20 12:32 From:director < director@iimk.ac.in> To:"Lt. Col M Julius George (Retd)" <head-ahr@iimk.ac.in> ----- Original Message ------

Subject: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2923

Date:2025-03-20 12:09

From: Abhinav Yadav < management-edu@gov.in >

To: "ao" <ao@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "Brigadier Chacko" <cao@iimbg.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimmumbai.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimb.ac.in>, "CAO Trichy" <cao@iimtrichy.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimcal.ac.in>, "cao" <cao@iimkashipur.ac.in>, "Cao Kozhikode" <cao@iimk.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iimidr.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iima.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iimraipur.ac.in>, "caooffice" <caooffice@iimraipur.ac.in>, "caooffice@iimraipur.ac.in>, "caooffice@iimraipur.ac.in>, "caooffice@iimnagpur.ac.in>, "caooffice@iimb.ac.in>, "Chief Shillong" <cao@iimshillong.ac.in>, "Colonel Pamidi" <cao@iima.ac.in>, "Dinesh Sharma" <cao@iima.ac.in>, "Harindra" <cao@iimraipur.ac.in>, "IIM CAO" <cao@iimsirmaur.ac.in>, "IIM CAO" <cao@iimrohtak.ac.in>, "IIM CAO" <cao.hr@iimv.ac.in>, "IIML cao" <cao@iiml.ac.in>, "M.L. Sharma" <cao@iimj.ac.in>, "Makarand Alur" <cao@iimnagpur.ac.in>, "Manoj Bhatt" <cao@iimahd.ernet.in>, "Nodal Officer"

1 of 2 15-05-2025, 09:52

```
<nodalofficer@iimamritsar.ac.in>, "Office CAO" <cao.office@iimshillong.ac.in>, "S D Aravendan" <cao@iimb.ernet.in>, "Sivakumar Mathad" <chiefadminofficer@iimu.ac.in>, "Srijab Bardhan" <cao@iimranchi.ac.in>
```

Cc:"director" <director@iimranchi.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimrohtak.ac.in>, "Director IIM Ahmedabad" <director@iima.ac.in>, "Director IIM Bangalore" <director@iimb.ac.in>, "Director" <director@iimb.ac.in>, "Director" <director@iimb.ac.in>, "Director IIM Calcutta" <director@iimcal.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimbg.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimsambalpur.ac.in>, "Prafulla Y Agnihotri" <director@iimsirmaur.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimj.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimu.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimu.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimu.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimv.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimv.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimv.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimraipur.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimh.ac.in>, "director" <director@iimb.ernet.in>, "Director" <director@iiml.ac.in>, Sir/Madam,

It is requested to provide inputs for Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2923.

(b) the number of instances of fee hikes in IIMs in the last 10 years.

Reply -

(c) Whether it is a fact that there has been a decline in enrollment from SC/ST, OBC and EWS students due to fee hikes in IIMs.

Reply-

Please provide the data for PGP/MBA course only in the spreadsheet link given below:-

 $\frac{\text{https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1m9B3Xw1j4ZbOvlomdz1_BpH-AAdp8KVRnbWv6xKYpWw/edit?usp=sharing}{\text{usp=sharing}}$

Regards/सादर

Abhinav Yadav/अभिनव यादव Section Officer/अनुभाग अधिकारी Management Division/प्रबंधन प्रभाग, Department of Higher Education/उच्च शिक्षा विभाग Ministry of Education/शिक्षा मंत्रालय, Room No. 430, C Wing/कमरा नंबर 430 सी विंग 4th Floor, Shastri Bhawan/चौथी मंजिल, शास्त्री भवन New Delhi-110001/नई दिल्ली - 110001

2 of 2 15-05-2025, 09:52